In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

et 95n 1002 mg  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

o

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986, winding up
*ABFXSPH4"
A21 28/09/2017 #664
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

copovrrie [0 |5 14 [o [7[s (8]0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Creative Media Techniques Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) I Sukhvinder Kaur

Surname ' Bains

E Liquidator’s address

Building nameinumber‘ 7 Paynes Park

Street | Hitchin

Post town | Hertfordshire

County/Regicn I

Postcode sfe[s] [1]EH]

Country

n Liquidator’'s name©

Full forenamed(s}) Peter John © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Windatt another liguidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ’ 7 Paynes Park @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l Hitchin another liquidator,

Post town ‘ Hertfordshire

County/Region ’

oot S [G[5 [ [T[EIN]

Country f

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

u Period of progress report

From date |"1 l? ’mO_’mS_ [?’?W%
To date ITF lmo_lms— ’?Eﬁ—’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sgnature 7

Signature date l?’{ %ﬁ EE’T’T\_ ﬁ

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have te give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name @ Where to send

comenynare BR] Business Recovery and [nsokeamgyy return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address
‘ 7 Paynes Park The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
‘ Hitchin Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
‘ DX 33050 Cardiff.
| e Hertfordshire

County/Region

Postcode

S |G |5 1 |[E|H - -

[Counlry ﬁ'—f’»"’—’—f ﬂ Further |nf0rmat|0n

= For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Teleghone 01604 754352 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Creative Media Techniques Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 19/08/2016 From 19/08/2015
of Affairs To 18/08/2017 To 18/08/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
20,100.00 Plant and Machinery subject to finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(13,000.00) Less amounts due to Lombard o NIL o _NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant and Machinery NIL 16,000.00
1,500.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,550.00
45,000.00 Directors’ Loan Accounts 12,000.00 12,600.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.18 212
12,000.18 23,552.12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insolvency Bond NIL 147.00
Preparaticn of Statement of Affairs NIL 4,686.00
Liquidators' Remuneration 7,900.00 14,300.00
Accountant - CT Return 50.00 50.00
Accountancy Fees NIL 825.00
BRV (UK) Ltd NIL 2,237.40
Legal Fees - Premier Solicitors 1,495.00 1,920.00
Rcom Hire 50.00 100.00
Company Searches NIL 1.00
Stationery and Postage 11.18 101.80
Storage Costs 86.00 86.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 296.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 132.50
Utilities Refund NIL - (82.75)
(9,592.18) (24,799.95)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{3,785.00) 24.05.17 Pref distribution 100p in the £ 2,860.40 2,860.40
(2,860.40) (2,860.40)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{30,000.00) 31.08.2017 Distribution 6.22 p in the £ NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(75,824.00) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(64,801.00) HMRC NIL NIL
(32,169.00) Redundancy and Pay in Lieu of Notice NIL NIL
(5,552.00) Non preferential wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.000.00} Ordinary Shareholders R NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(159,531.00) (452.40) 1,891.77

20 September 2017 13:02



Current Account 1,891.77

1,891.77

Sukhvinder Kaur Bains
Joint Ligquidator

Page 2 of 2 iPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 20 September 2017 13:02



B

BUSHYESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

CREATIVE MEDIA TECHNIQUES LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 18 AUGUST 2017

INDEX

1 Report to creditors

2 Appendix 1 Joint liquidators’ receipts and payments account
3 Appendix 2 Summary of joint liquidators® time costs

4 Appendix 3 BRI guide to fees and disbursements

"BRI" and "BRI Busincss Recovery snd Insolvency” arc trading names of BRI {(UK) Lid, BRI (Morthampton) Lid, BR] (Coventry) Lid, BRI (Milton Keynes) Ltd and BRI
(Southampton) Ltd whose registered numbers are 4136230, 4682072, 4682073, 4682077 and 8435529 respectively. Registered office addresses are all 100 St James Road,
Northampton, NN5 5LF. All formal insolvency appaintments arc personal and in the name(s) of § K Bains, T E Guthric, A R Limb, ] W Rimmer and P 1 Windatt who are sll
licensed to act as insolvency practitioness in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales,



CREATIVE MEDIA TECHNIQUES LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS' YOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 18 AUGUST 2017

1. Statutory and general information
Company number: 03487880
Date of incorporation: 2 January, 1998

Previous name(s) of Company:  Creative Media Technology Limited

Registered office: 100 St James Road

Northampton
NN5 5LF

Formerly: Unit 30 Ground Floor Offices

Green End Gamlingay
Sandy

Bedfordshire

SG19 3LF

Liquidators: Sukhvinder Kaur Bains of BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency, 7

Paynes Park, Hitchin, Hertfordshire, SGS 1EH, licensed to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom by the ICAEW under
registration number 9990 and Peter John Windatt of BRI Business
Recovery and Insolvency, 7 Paynes Park, Hitchin, Hertfordshire,
S5G5 1EH, licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United
Kingdom by the ACCA under registration number 8611.

Date of appointment: 19 August, 2015

2. Joint liquidators' actions since appointment

2.1.  This report should be read in conjunction with my previous progress report and my receipts and payments
account which is attached. Please note that the figures are shown net of VAT.

2.2, As noted in my receipts and payments account, the directors’ loan accounts has realised significantly
less/mare than estimated in the statement of affairs. Greater detail is provided below.

2.3.  Directors’ L. oan Accounts
A settlement of £12,000 was reached in respect of the directors’ loan account. No further realisations are
anticipated.

2.4.  Bank interest gross
An amount of £0.18 was realised in respect of gross bank interest.

3. Investigation into the affairs of the Company

3.1.  Tundertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest,
potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

3.2, Within six months of appointment, any liquidator is required to report to the Secretary of State on any matters

which have come to their attention during the course of their work which may indicate that the conduct of any
past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. | have



4.1.

4.2.

4.3,

5.1.

6.1.

6.2.

7.1

complied with these requirements, however due to the confidential nature of any return or report, [ am unable
to make any further comments.

Dividend prospecis
Preferential creditors:

. [ have received and admitted for dividend purposes claims in respect of employees’ wages and
holiday pay. | have paid a dividend to these creditors amounting to 100p in £.

Unsecured creditors:

. Whilst | have received a various claims from unsecured creditors I have not incurred the costs of
agreeing claims, as regrettably, on current information, there is little likelihood of any funds being
available for this class of creditor.

Floating charge creditor and the prescribed part:
. As there is a floating charge over the assets of the Company, the prescribed part provisions apply.

. Since the Company’s net property is less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not require me
to distribute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors if I think that the costs of distributing
the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors. 1 am of the view that the
costs of distribution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a distribution of the
prescribed part of the net property to unsecured creditors.

. I have made a distribution of 6.22p in £ to the floating charge creditor.
Pre-appointment remuneration
The costs and expenses incurred by BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency in respect of the preparation

of the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors have, in accordance with the resolution
passed at the meeting of creditors been paid out of the assets of the liquidation. The amounts are as follows:

Fees £4,686 plus VAT
Disbursements £74 plus VAT — Statutory Advertising
Category 2 disbursements £450 - BRV (UK) Limited

Joint liguidators’ remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 19 August 2015 to be drawn
on a time costs basis. My total time costs to 18 August 2017 amount to £15,645.50, which has been charged
at an average charge out rate of £185.92, of which £6,810.50 was charged in the period between 19 August
2016 to 18 August 2017 at an average charge out rate of £185.57. [ have drawn £14,300 to date, of which
£7,900 was drawn in the period between 19 August 2016 to 18 August 2017. A schedule of my time costs
incurred to date is attached.

For the benefit of creditors, the Association of Business and Recovery Professionals publish ‘A Creditors’
Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’. This document is available by entering the following website address,
www.briuk.co.uk then clicking on the ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ option on the headings bar. Please note
that there are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 April 2010 and in this case you
should refer to the post April 2010 version. A hard copy of this document can be obtained on request from
any of our offices.

Joint liquidators’ expenses

Details of the expenses that [ have paid are shown on the attached receipts and payments account, and are
largely self explanatory.



7.2.

7.3.

8.1.

8.2

9.2,

-«

In respect of the payment detailed as Legal Fees for the amount of £1,920, this relates to advice sought
from Premier Solicitors in respect of the directors’ loan accounts and advice of the validity of the debenture
in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc.

My choice of professionals was based on my knowledge of their experience and ability to perform the type
of work required. I have reviewed the fces charged and as they are in line with original estimates, [ am
satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the joint liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same time limit. ‘

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the
joint liquidators® fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the

same time limit.
Conclusion
[ atn now ready to close the liquidation and will shortly issue my final report in this regard.

Should you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Jean Armstrong on 01908 317387.

4

Sukhvinder Kaur Bains
Joint Liquidator



Creative Media Techniques Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 19/08/2015 From 19/08/2016 Total
of Affairs To 18/08/2016 To 18/08/2017

(£} (£) (€) (£)
Flant and Machinery subject t¢ finance 20,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plant and Machinery 16,000.00 0.00 18,000.00
Motor Vehicles 1,500.00 1.550.00 0.00 1,650.00
Directors’ Loan Accounts 45,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 1.94 0.18 2.12
Utilities Refund 82.75 0.00 B2.75
17,634.69 12,000.18 29,634.87

PAYMENTS
Less amounts due to Lombard (13,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insclvency Bond 147.00 0.00 147.00
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 4,686.00 0.00 4,686.00
Liguidators' Remuneration §5,400.00 7,900.00 14,300.00
Accountant - CT Return 0.00 50.00 50.00
Accountancy Fees 8§25.00 0.00 825.00
BRV (UK) |.td 2,237.40 0.00 2,237.40
Legal Fees - Premier Solicitors 425.00 1,495.00 1,920.00
Room Hire 50.00 50.00 100.00
Company Searches 1.00 0.00 1.00
Stationery and Postage 90.62 1118 101.80
Storage Costs 0.00 86.00 86.00
Statutory Advertising 296.00 C.00 296.00
Insurance of Assets 132.50 0.00 132.50
24.05.17 Pref distribution 100p in the £ (3,785.00) 0.00 2.860.40 2,860.40
31.08.2017 Distribution 6.22 p in the £ (30,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trade and Expense Creditors {75,824.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
HMRC (64,801.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Redundancy and Pay in Lieu of Notice (32,169.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Non preferential wage arrears (5,552.00} 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
15,290.52 12,452.58 27,743.10
Net Receipts/(Payments) 2,344.17 (452.40) 1,891.77

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Current Account 1,759.17 132.60 1,891.77
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 585.00 (585.00) 0.00
2,344.17 (452.40) 1,891.77

Page 1 of 1 tPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 20 Septemmber 2017 14:35



266813 05'5b9'613
£9°e813 05°'9¢63
PL'SLE3 00'p6B'e3
62°GLL3 08°0r8’L3
05°LEE3 000423
SL'E8l3 05°891°€3
S.°8613 00'8LE3
9E'LOL3 00'E5L'23
BE'TLL3 00'sov'z3

F o0a funoy 3 jse) aun g
afniany

05°SP9'SL

Sl'v8

oL'g

ol'sl

050l

080

0eLl

0ot

S8l

oevl

1maof

2102 1sn8ny I¢

R T e - . < 2pDAd/sisod
00°602 00’88 00'6¥8'2 0572e8's 0599L'F | 05008} il

sy 010

awy jmoy

2up pasoduny

08t 080 GZee 06+t 06°2L 000 oy'si T PAISOL
oo 02'Z oLt oLl Buioday
sjesse

OF' i 05’1 0Z's 30 uojjes|eay

or'e 0LB 0,0 suopebpsaauy|
oL'o 0L0 Jatpe Aouanjosuy

0e’L CED 06'¢ og's oL's o0t Si0Upall)
ore 00 0z0 Buisoo

050 8Ll 050 06°€ Buuaiyseq
o¥'0 06 08’ 050 ooz  Buuued g uwpy

Hois  domnspuspy sopnsiupupy Jomaspgipn  1aSpupwe  w8pupgy  Jf poaT uoyounf
woddns pup L01unf 101435 JDISISSY y40m fo
STUDISISSY uoIDIIfIssO1)
sanogy |

paurg sanbruyaa g, BIpIA] 2a1)84 HLLS9 WD

 LIOT/S0/81T O 0S61/10/10 o

§1502 pup sanoy fo livwwng ¢ JIS
panuarT (/1) 194



T e S e o oo e apn18/5i500
05°0Le'9 o012k 05'L6L'Z 00'60g’t 00'9¢e8 00'esE’e PDAS/SE

auny o10

auy 0o

auy papsoduyy

1E'GBL3 05°018'93 0L'9e at'L oo 0g°LL 0LL 0g't 00’0 08’9 Jmn paisod

65'98L3 001283 or'y 010 0ge 00’ o103 Bunioday

sjesse

L0'¥SE3 00°9893 0Le og’L or'lL 40 uchesieay

000413 [VIRNAK 0s'L 06} suojjeblisanu]

00'0LE3 00’8623 0L0 0L 0 Iayjo Asuaajosy)

B9'SEL3 00'tvGL'Z3 09'LL 080 na'e uze al'e 0680 sSI0paLD

G/g613 00'8LES 09t 040 040 0zo BussoiD

LE'99LT 00'86%'L3 06’8 950 059 0s't Buyayse)

LEESH3 051543 06y 00y 0e0 090 Bujuueld g Uwpy

F apwa Aunoy 3 3507 auisy g ffs  aownsuupy somastunupy jopustupupn  d2Sounw 228uuopy JI poaT uoysunf

a8piaay roddns pup L0unf do1sg JUDISISSY y0m fo

SHIDISISSY uoyDIfiSSn])

Soropy |

panu] sanbrayda ], BIPIN ANEALD HLLSY yuanD)

102 ysmny Is

are—

" LTOZ/R0/8T 01 910L/90/6T wosf
$802 pup sinoy fo Lvuung 6 JIS

papur] (1) 194



BRI BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY
CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

Charge-out rates
Charge-out rate (£ per hour,
Grade charged in 6 minute units)
Directors/Insolvency Practitioners 295-370
Managers and Assistant managers 175-220
Administrators 115-150
Secretaries & Support Staff 115

Rates are subject to a periodic review and are likely to increase cach April. A copy of our previous rates
can be found on our website 2t www.brivk.co.uk

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed. The term “Agent” includes:

- Solicitors/legal fees.

- Auctioneers/valuers.

- Accountants,

- Quantity surveyors.

- Estate agents.

- Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records.

Other disbursements
Category Basis of charge

Category 1

indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for
each appointment

[nsurance of At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

assets

Company At cost incurred

searches

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

Other At actual cost charped

Category 2

Mileage Motor vehicle at 45p per mile from 6 April 2011

Room hire Held at BRI offices: £50 Any other venue: at actual cost

Stationery A standard £6.50 charge is made for all initial files with a further £1.17 or 85pence
(dependent upon file type) for any additional files required

Photocopying Specific calculation of 2 pence per sheet x number of creditors

Postage Standard charge of £15 per case plus a specific calculation of postage cost x number
of creditors

Storage Case records stored in BRI’s own facility will be charges at the same rate levied by
external storage providers as follows. Box costs at £4.70 per box and storage charge
of £7.60 per annum,




